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32097 Bertrand St., Niles, MI 49120 Phone (269)684-7262 Fax (269)684-1742
Email: milton@miltontwp.org ~ Website: www.miltontwp.org

Agenda for Milton Township Regular Board Meeting
Milton Township Hall - 32097 Bertrand St., Niles, MI
Tuesday November 21st, 2017 7:00 P.M.

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance:

Community Reports:
1. Planning Commission Ex Officio Member
a. State of Milton Township Master Plan
2. Other committee chairs
3. Visiting officials

Anyone Wishing to Speak to the Board: (3 min/person)

Board Member Comments:

Approval of Agenda:

Approval of Previous Minutes:

Business (w/attendees):

Old Business:
1. Rental Updates
2. Multi-use Path Updates
3. Snow Removal RFP

New Business:
1. FY19 Budget Process
2. Noise/Nuisance Ordinances Reviews
3. Rescission of Medical Marihuana Ordinance

Financial Report:
1. Review of Township Budget
2. Financial Reports
3. Approval of Checks

Adjournment:
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Milton Township

32097 Bertrand St., Niles, MI 49120 Phone (269)684-7262 Fax (269)684-1742

Email: milton@miltontwp.org ~ Website: www.miltontwp.org

Minutes for Milton Township Board of Trustees
Regular Board Meeting
Milton Township Hall - 32097 Bertrand St., Niles, ML
Tuesday October 17th, 2017 7:00P.M.

Meeting called to order at 7:00pm and the pledge was recited.

Members Present: Supervisor Robert Benjamin, Treasurer Susan Flowers, Clerk Steve Sante, Trustee Eric
Renken, Trustee Kelly Sweeney

Community Reports:
Sweeney reports that the P.C. had a public hearing to revise section 3.08 (7) of the zoning ordinance to allow
structures less than 960SF.

Also the P.C. had a special land use request for a pole barn to be builtthat exceeded the allowable limit of
6,000. The request was to allow a pole barn of 8,000SF.

SMCAS

Renken reports that the township needsto make a decision on the buy-in option for SMCAS. The board
discussed contacting the auditor regardingithisdssue. Also discussed, was the need for a survey on the former
community center and old township hall, as these buildings may be part of the buy-in discussions.

Fireboard
Renken reports the meeting was very short.and there were no significant items to report. He did indicate the
awards banquet was scheduled for October 25"

Visiting Officials:
David Mannwas present at the-meeting and is running for State Representative. He would serve Milton
Township-and spoke‘en his qualifications for the position.

Board. Member Comments: None

Public Camment: Brett Thompson voiced his support for medical marijuana and asked that the board
approve it in‘the township.

Approval of Agenda:

Add: Power Washing
Hall Pricing
Smith’s Chapel
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Approval of Previous meeting minutes:

Motion: Sweeney made a motion to approve the 9/19/17 minutes as written
Second: Renken

Discussion: None

Motion Carried Unanimously

Auditor Report: Tabled
OLD BUSINESS
Rental Update: No update provided

Multi-Use Path
Benjamin questioned Sweeney on the availability of state grants to complete the MUPS Sweeney had no
update.

Benjamin recommended to Sweeney that a plan for the MUP be put on the township website, once its design is
complete.

NEW BUSINESS
Flu Shots

Motion: Benjamin made a motion to cover the costs of flu shots for employees and family members at a cost
not to exceed $180.

Second: Flowers

Discussion: None

Roll Call: Renken Y, Flowers?Y, SanteY, Sweeney Y, Benjamin Y

Motion Carried Unanimously

Medical Marijuana:

A draft ordinance was reviewed by.the board. Catherine Kaufman, whom is the township attorney provided
consultation to the board on the issues related to the document. A very lengthy discussion occurred and the
following was discussed:

The township wants to stay rural in nature
The township wants;to support the farming community
There are no'commercial areas in the township that would support provisioning centers

The board then,agreed that it wanted to proceed with approving an ordinance.

Motion: Benjamin made a motion to approve ordinance 2017-01 which will allow 1 Class A growers, 1 Class
B grower, 1 Class C grower, and 3 processors, 0 safety compliance facilities, 0 secure transporters, and 0
provisioning centers.

Second: Renken

Discussion: None

Roll Call: Renken Y, Flowers N, Sante Y, Sweeney Y, Benjamin Y

Motion Carried
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Cass County Under Sheriff:
Under Sheriff Clinton Roach arrived at the meeting an spoke on the crime element associated with Marijuana.
This was a response to the medical marijuana ordinance being passed.

Snow Removal RFP

Motion: Sweeney made a motion to send out the RFP for 2017-2018 snow removal with a deadline of
11/17/17.

Second: Renken

Discussion: None

All Voted Yes

Motion Carried Unanimously

Power Washing

Three bids were included in the board packet and Sweeney recommended\we go with.the quote from Bob
Clayton.

Motion: Sweeney made a motion to accept the Clayton bid withsthe following work to be done: Power wash
exterior of building, clean exterior and interior glass of windows and doors, Power.wash OTH, Clean exterior
and interior glass of windows and doors

Second: Renken

Discussion: None

Roll Call: Renken Y, Flowers Y, Sante Y, Sweeney Y+, Benjamin Y

Motion Carried Unanimously

Township Hall Pricing

Benjamin recommends not changing the pricing at this time.

Motion: Benjamin made a motion to"table until March budget talks begin.
Second: Renken

Discussion: None

All Voted Yes

Motion Carried Unanimously

Smith’s Chapel
Sante provided a report on possible options for Smith’s Chapel. To board asked that Sante contact the Smith’s

Chapel Historical Society and see if they would have interest in purchasing the property. Sante to work with
the Township Attorneyto determine the restrictions on the property with regard to ownership.

Review OfiTownship Budget
Motion: Benjaminsnade budget resolution 2017-15R

PC Open House $58.00
External Audits $2,064.00
Assessor Software $500.00
Event Manager Pay $400.00
Siren Maintenance $75.00
Electrical Labor: $100.00
PC Legal Notices $162.00
Insurance $197.00
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These are to be offset by the general fund in the amount of $3,556

Second: Sante

Discussion: None

Roll Call: Flowers Y, Renken Y, Sante Y, Sweeney Y, Benjamin Y
Motion Carried

Financial Reports:
Flowers reports that the township funds total $576,654.20

Approval of Checks

Motion: Sante made a motion to approve the checks as written Second: Renken
Second: Sweeny

Discussion: None

Roll Call: Flowers Y, Renken Y, Sante Y, Sweeney Y, Benjamin Y:

Motion Carried

Adjournment
Motion: Renken made a motion to adjourn at 8:18pm.

Second: Sweeney
Discussion: None
Motion carried unanimously

4|Page



MILTON TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. LD_/@ ~ A R

Adopted: 12720/ 1o
Effective: 1/ 12/ VT
MILTON TOWNSHIP ANTI-NOISE ORDINANCE

An ordinance to secure the public health, safety, and general welfare of the residents and
property owners of Milton Township, Cass County, Michigan, by the regulation of noise within
said Township; to prescribe the penalties for the violation thereof and to repeal all ordinances or
parts of ordinances in conflict herewith.

THE TOWNSHIP OF MILTON
CASS COUNTY, MICHIGAN,
ORDAINS:

SECTION I
TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known and cited as the Milton Township Anti-Noise Ordinance.

SECTION II
DEFINITIONS

“Decibel” means a unit to express the magnitude of sound pressure and sound intensity. The
difference in decibels between two sound pressures is 20 times the common logarithm of their
ratio. In sound pressure measurements, the sound pressure level of a given sound is defined to be
20 times the common logarithm of the ratio of that sound pressure to a reference pressure of 2 x
10-5N/m2 (newtons per meter squared). As an example of the effect of this formula, a three decibel
change in the sound pressure level corresponds to a doubling or halving of the sound intensity, and
a ten decibel change corresponds to a ten-fold increase or decrease to 1/ 10" the former intensity.

“dB(A)” means the sound pressure level in decibels measured on the “A” scale of a standard sound

elvel meter having characteristics defined by the American National Standards Institute,
Publication ANSI S1.4-1971.

SECTION I1I



ANTI-NOISE REGULATONS

A. General regulation. No person, firm or corporation shall cause or maintain any
unreasonably loud noise or disturbance, injurious to the health, peace of quiet of the
residents and property owners of the Township.

B. Specific violations. The following noises and disturbances are hereby declared to be a
violation of this Ordinance, provided however, that the specification of the same is not
thereby to be construed to exclude other violations of this Ordinance not specifically
enumerated:

1. The playing of any radio, phonograph, television or other electronic or mechanical
sound producing device including any musical instrument, in such a manner or with
such volume as to unreasonably upset or disturb the quiet, comfort or repose of
other persons.

2. Loud or abusive language such as yelling, shouting or singing on the public streets
between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., or at any time or place so as to
unreasonably upset disturb the quiet, comfort or repose of other persons.

3. The emission or creation of any excessive noise which unreasonably interferes with
the operation of any school church, hospital or Court.

4. The keeping of any animal, bird, or fowl, which emanates frequent or extended
noise which shall unreasonably disturb the quiet, comfort or repose of other persons
in the vicinity; such as allowing or permitting any dog to bark repeatedly in an area
where such barking can be clearly heard from nearby residential property.

5. The operation of any automobile, motorcycle or other vehicle so out of repair or
loaded or constructed as to cause loud and unnecessary grating, grinding, rattling,
or other unreasonable noise including the noise resulting from exhaust, which is
clearly audible from nearby properties and unreasonably disturbs the quiet, comfort
or repose of other persons. The modification of any noise abatement device on any
motor vehicle or engine, or the failure to maintain the same so that the noise emitted
by such vehicle or engine is increased above that emitted by such vehicle as
originally manufactured shall be in violation of this section.

6. The erection, excavation, demolition, alteration or repair of any building or
premises in any part of the Township, and including the streets and highways, in
such a manner as to emanate noise or disturbance unreasonably annoying to other
persons, other than between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and sundown on any day, except
in cases of urgent necessity in the interest of public health and safety. In such case,
a permit shall be obtained from the building inspector or ordinance enforcement
officer of the Township, which permit shall limit the periods that the activity may
continue.



7. The sounding of any horn or other device on any motor vehicle or boat unless
necessary to operate such vehicle safely or as required by the state motor vehicle
code or marine rules and regulations.

8. The discharging outside of any enclosed building of the exhaust of any steam
engine, internal combustion engine, motor vehicle, or motor boat engine except
through a muffler or other similar device which will effectively prevent loud or
explosive noises. The modification of any noise abatement device on any motor
vehicle or engine, or the failure to maintain any noise abatement device so that the
noise emitted by such vehicle or engine is increased above that emitted by such
vehicle as originally manufactured shall be in violation of this section.

9. The creation of a loud or excessive noise unreasonably disturbing to other persons
in the vicinity in connection with the operation, loading or unloading of any vehicle,
trailer, railroad car, or other carrier or in connection with the repairing of any such
vehicle in or near residential areas.

10. The use of any drum, loudspeaker or other instrument or device for the purposes of
attracting attention to any performance, show, sale, display or other commercial
purpose which, by the creation of such noise, shall be unreasonably disturbing to
other persons in the vicinity.

11. The operation of any loudspeaker or other sound amplifying device upon any
vehicle on the streets of the Township with the purpose of advertising, where such
vehicle, speak or sound amplifying equipment emits load and raucous noises easily
heard from nearby adjoining residential property.

12. The operation of any machinery, equipment or mechanical device so as to emit
unreasonably loud noise which is disturbing to the quiet, comfort or repose of any
person.

SECTION 1V
ANTI-NOISE REGULATIONS BASED UPON dB(A) CRITERIA

In order to regulate and prove violations occurring in Section III of this Ordinance, any noise in
excess of the maximum decibel limits according to the regulations stated below is deemed to be
in violation of this Ordinance. However, violations under Section III but which have no decibel
determination available shall nevertheless be deemed violations of this Ordinance.

A. Regulations for decibel measurement of noise originating from private parties. Noise
radiating from all properties or buildings, as measured at the boundaries of that portion of
the property under separate occupancy, which is in excess of the dB(A) established for the
districts and times here within listed shall constitute prima facie evidence that such noise
unreasonably disturbs the comfort, quiet, and repose of persons in the area and is therefore
in violation this Ordinance. Violations shall exist when the source or sources of noise are
identifiable and the levels emanating from the course or courses exceed the following
limitations. As an example, such noise shall include that emitting from the production,
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processing, cleaning, servicing, testing, repairing, and manufacturing of material goods or
products, including vehicles.

Zoning District Limitations 6:00 a.m. to 11:00 | Limitations: 11:01 p.m. to 5:59 a.m.
p.m.
Agricultural Production 60 dB(A) 50 dB(A)
Commercial 55 dB(A) 50 dB(A)
Industrial 80 dB(A) 75 dB(A)
Medium Density Residential 55 dB(A) 50 dB(A)
Planned Urban Development 55 dB(A) 50 dB(A)
Rural Residential 60 dB(A) 50 dB(A)
Single Family Residential 55 B(A) 50 dB(A)

Harmonic or pure tones, and periodic or repetitive impulse sound shall be in violation when such
sounds are at a sound pressure level of five dB(A) less than those listed in this subsection.

Where a property is partly in two zoning districts or adjoins the boundary of a zoning district, the
dB(A) levels of the zoning district of the property where the noise is emanating shall control.

The following exceptions shall apply to these regulations under this subsection:

1. Any police vehicle, ambulance, fire engine or emergency vehicle while engaged
in necessary emergency activities.

2. Excavation or repair of bridges, streets or highways or other property by or on
behalf of the state, township or the county, between 10:01 p.m. and 6:59 a.m. when
the public welfare, safety and convenience render it impossible to perform such
work during other hours.

3. Warning devices emitting sound for warning purposes as authorized by law.

4. Any agricultural animal, machinery, equipment, or mechanical device being used

on lands utilized for legitimate agricultural purposes.

5. Any vehicle or equipment designed and used for the purpose of snow/ice removal
when in use for such purpose.

6. Generator. A generator may be utilized any time for emergency power.

7. Emergency construction. Construction on any building in any zoning district can
occur in order to secure property or prevent further damage from wind, flood, fire,
or any other disaster, provided a building permit is applied for the next available
township business day.




8. Essential services. In an effort to provide services and protect the general health,
safety and welfare of the public, essential services such as trash/garbage collection
shall not be in violation regardless of time of day. This will allow the collection at
a time of day so as not to hinder traffic from residents going to or from their place
of employment and the transport of children on school busses without impeding
safe traffic flow.

9. Construction projects shall be subject to the maximum permissible noise levels
specified for industrial districts as long as a valid building permit has been issued
by the Township and is currently in effect.

10. All railroad operations shall be subject to the maximum permissible noise levels
allowed in industrial districts, regardless of the zone where they are located.

11. Noises occurring between 6:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. caused by home or building
repairs or from maintenance of grounds are excluded, provided, such noise does
not exceed the limitations specified in this subsection by more than 20 dB(A),
provided such noise does not exceed 90 dB(A).

12. Noises emanating from the discharge of firearms are excluded, providing the
discharge of the firearms was authorized under state law and all local ordinances.

13. Any commercial, agricultural or industrial use of property which exists now or in
the future as a legal, nonconforming use (as defined in the Township Zoning
Ordinance) in a higher zoning classification shall be allowed to emit noise in excess
of these limitations for the particular zoning classification where such use is
located, providing that such noise does not exceed either of the following
limitations:

a) The noise level emitted by such use at the time it became a legal nonconforming
use as a result of the enactment of an amendment of the township zoning
ordinance if available.

b) The limitations contained in this subsection based upon such a use being located
in the highest zoning district (either commercial and agricultural or industrial)
where such a use is specifically allowed as a permissible use.

B. Regulations for decibel measurement of motor driven vehicles on public roads. A motor
vehicle shall not be operated or driven on a highway or street if the motor vehicle produces
total noise exceeding one of the following limits at a distance of 50 feet except as provided
in subsections (B)(2)(III) and (B)(3)(III) of this section:

1. A motor vehicle with a gross weight or gross vehicle weight rating of 8,500
pounds or more, combination vehicle with gross weight or gross vehicle
weight ratings of 8,500 pounds or more:

a) Ninety dB(A) if the maximum lawful speed on the highway or street is
greater than 35 miles per hour.

5



b) Eighty-six dB(A) if the maximum lawful speed on the highway or street is
not more than 35 miles per hour.
¢) Eighty-eight dB(A) under stationary run-up test.

2. A motorcycle or a moped:

a) Eighty-six dB(A) if the maximum lawful speed on the highway or street is
greater than 35 miles per hour.

b) Eighty-two dB(A) if the maximum lawful speed on the highway or street is
not more than 35 miles per hour.

¢) Ninety-five dB(A) under stationary run-up test at 75 inches.

3. A motor vehicle or a combination of vehicles towed by a motor vehicle not
covered in subsection (2)a. or (2)b. of this section:

a) Eighty-two dB(A) if the maximum lawful speed on the highway or street is
greater than 35 miles per hour.

b) Seventy-six dB(A) if the maximum lawful speed on the highway or street
is not more than 35 miles per hour.

¢) Ninety-five dB(A) under stationary run-up test 20 inches from the end of
the tailpipe.

SECTION V
PENALTY

A violation of this Ordinance is a municipal civil infraction as defined by Michigan statute and
shall be punishable by a civil fine determined in accordance with the following schedule:

Minimum Maximum
Fine Fine
——— 1st offense $100.00 $500.00
-—- 2nd offense $150.00 $500.00
--- 3rd or subsequent offense $250.00 $500.00

Additionally, the violator shall pay costs which may include all expenses, direct and indirect,
which the Township has incurred in connection with the municipal civil infraction.

SECTION VI
SEVERABILITY




Should any section, clause, paragraph, or provision of this Ordinance be declared by any
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so
determined to be invalid.

SECTION VII
REPEAL

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION VIII
EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days after its publication after adoption.

Steve Sante, Clerk
Milton Township
32097 Bertrand Street
Niles, MI 49120
Phone: (269) 684-7262



Resolution offered by: Lo besy B _nJTAMIA , supported by 2\‘\(, Lenlken . Upon
roll call the members voted as follows:

Benjamin \ ~€$
Flowers \5$55
Sante W%

Sweeney \( 25
Renken \/~Q 5

The Supervisor declared the motion passed and the resolution duly adopted.

T

Steve Sante, Clerk
Milton Township
32097 Bertrand Street
Niles, M1 49120-4998

CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Township of
Milton Board held at the Milton Township Hall on \ A /20 , 2016 that the meeting was
conducted and public notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open
Meetings Act of Michigan; that a quorum of the Board was present and voted in favor of the resolution;
and that the minutes of the meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by
the Open Meetings Act.

Steve Sante, Clerk
Milton Township

Attest;

R’obert Befijamin, Supervisor



TOWNSHIP OF MILTON
COUNTY OF CASS, STATE OF MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO.

ADOPTED:

EFFECTIVE: THIRTY DAYS AFTER ADOPTION

MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES ORDINANCE

An ordinance to provide a title for the ordinance; to define words; to authorize the
operation of and provide regulations for medical marihuana facilities in Milton Township
pursuant to PA 281 of 2016, as may be amended; to provide for an annual fee; to provide
penalties for violation of this ordinance; to provide for severability; to repeal all ordinances or
parts of ordinances in conflict therewith and to provide an effective date.

THE TOWNSHIP OF MILTON
CASS COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDAINS:

SECTION I
TITLE

This ordinance shall be known as and may be cited as the Milton Township Medical
Marihuana Facilities Ordinance.

SECTION NI
DEFINITIONS

Words used herein shall have the definitions as provided for in PA 281 of 2016, as may
be amended.

SECTION 1
AUTHORIZED MARIHUANA FACILITIES

1. The following medical marihuana facilities may be authorized to operate within
the Township by the holder of a state operating license, subject to compliance with PA 281 of



2016, as may be amended, the Rules promulgated thereunder and thisordinance:

a) Not more than growers in total shall be authorized in the
Township, which number shall include all of the following Class A,
Class B and Class C growers authorized in the Township.

1. Not more than Class A growers (500 marihuana plants)
may be permitted in the Township.

2. Not more than Class B growers (1,000 marihuana
plants) may be permitted in the Township.

3. Not more than Class C growers (1,500 marihuana

plants) may be permitted in the Township.
b) Not more than processors shall be authorized in the Township.

c)  Not more than provisioning centers shall be authorized in
the Township.

d) Not more than safety compliance facility shall be
permitted in the Township.

e) Not more than secure transporters shall be permitted in the
Township.

2. On and after December 1, 2017, the Township shall accept applications for
authorization to operate a medical marihuana facility within the Township. Application shall be
made on a Township form and must be submitted to the Township Clerk and/or other designee of
the Township Board (hereinafter referred to as the “Clerk.”). Once the Clerk receives a complete
application including the initial annual medical marihuana facility fee, the application shall be
time and date stamped. @ Complete applications shall be considered for authorization in
consecutive time and date stamped order. Upon consideration, if the facility type authorization
is available within the number specified above, then the applicant shall receive conditional
authorization to operate such medical marihuana facility within the Township. Once the limit on
the number of an authorized facility is conditionally reached, then any additional complete
applications shall be held in consecutive time and date stamped order for future conditional
authorization.  Any applicant waiting for future conditional authorization may withdraw their
submission by written notice to the Clerk at any time and receive refund of the initial annual
medical marihuana fee submitted.

3. Within thirty days from conditional authorization by the Township or from
December 15, 2017, whichever is later, the conditionally authorized application must submit
proof to the Clerk that the applicant has applied for prequalification from the State of Michigan
for a state operating license or has submitted a full application for such license. If the applicant
fails to submit such proof, then such conditional authorization shall be canceled by the Clerk and
the conditional authorization shall be available to the next applicant in consecutive time and date
stamped order as provided for in Section I11 (2) herein.



4. If a conditionally authorized applicant is denied prequalification for a state
operating license or is denied on full application for a state operating license, then such
conditional authorization will be canceled by the Clerk and the conditional authorization shall be
available to the next applicant in consecutive time and date stamped order as provided for in
Section 111 (2) herein.

5. A conditionally authorized applicant shall receive full authorization from the
Township to operate the medical marihuana facility within the Township upon the applicant
providing to the Clerk proof that the applicant has received a state operating license for the
medical marihuana facility in the Township and the applicant has met all other requirements of
this ordinance for the operation including but not limited to any zoning approval for the location
of the facility within the Township.

6. If a conditionally authorized applicant fails to obtain full authorization from the
Township within one year from the date of conditional authorization, then such conditional
authorization shall be canceled by the Clerk and the conditional authorization shall be available
to the next applicant in consecutive time and date stamped order as provided for in Section 111 (2)
herein.  The Township Board shall have authority to extend the deadline to obtain full
authorization for up to an additional six months on written request of the applicant, within thirty
days prior to cancellation, upon the reasonable discretion of the Township Board finding good
cause for the extension.

SECTION IV
GENERAL REGULATIONS REGARDING
AUTHORIZED MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES

1. A authorized medical marihuana facility shall only be operated within the
Township by the holder of a state operating license issued pursuant to PA 281 of 2016, as may be
amended, and the Rules promulgated thereunder. The facility shall only be operated as long as
the state operating license remains in effect.

2. Prior to operating an authorized medical marihuana facility within the Township
pursuant to a state operating license, the facility must comply with all applicable zoning
regulations. The facility shall only be operated as long as it remains in compliance with all
applicable zoning ordinance regulations.

3. Prior to operating an authorized medical marihuana facility within the Township
pursuant to a state operating license, the facility must comply with all Township construction and
building ordinances, all other Township ordinances specifically regulating medical marihuana
facilities, and generally applicable Township police power ordinances. The facility shall only be
operated as long as it remains in compliance with all such ordinances now in force or which
hereinafter may be established or amended.

4. An authorized medical marihuana facility shall consent to inspection of the
facility by Township officials and/or by the County Sheriff’s Department, upon reasonable



notice, to verify compliance with this ordinance.

5. If at any time an authorized medical marihuana facility violates this ordinance the
Township Board may request that the state revoke or refrain from renewing the facility’s state
operating license. Once such state operating license is revoked or fails to be renewed the Clerk
shall cancel the Township authorization and the authorization shall be available to the next
applicant in consecutive time and date stamped order as provided for in Section 111(2) herein.

6. It is hereby expressly declared that nothing in this ordinance be held or construed
to give or grant to any authorized medical marihuana facility a vested right, license, privilege or
permit to continued authorization from the Township for operations within the Township.

7. The Township expressly reserves the right to amend or repeal this ordinance in
any way including, but not limited to, complete elimination of or reduction in the type and/or
number of authorized medical marihuana facilities authorized to operate within the Township.

SECTION V
ANNUAL MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITY FEE

There is hereby established an annual nonrefundable Township medical marihuana
facility fee in the amount of $5,000, for each authorized medical marihuana facility within the
Township, to help defray administrative and enforcement costs associated therewith. An
initial annual medical marihuana facility fee of $5,000 shall be payable at the time of
application for Township authorization and thereafter the same amount shall be payable each
year by the anniversary of the date of full Township authorization to operate the medical
marihuana facility.

SECTION VI
VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES

1. Any person who disobeys neglects or refuses to comply with any provision of this
ordinance or who causes allows or consents to any of the same shall be deemed to be responsible
for the violation of this ordinance. A violation of this ordinance is deemed to be a nuisance per
se.

2. A violation of this ordinance is a municipal civil infraction, for which the fines
shall not be less than $100 nor more than $500 for the first offense and not less than $250 nor
more than $1,000 for subsequent offenses, in the discretion of the Court. For purposes of this
section, “subsequent offenses” means a violation of the provisions of this ordinance committed
by the same person within 12 months of a previous violation of the same provision of this
ordinance for which said person admitted responsibility or was adjudicated to be responsible. The
foregoing sanctions shall be in addition to the rights of the Township to proceed at law or equity
with other appropriate and proper remedies. Additionally, the violator shall pay costs which may
include all expenses, direct and indirect, which the Township incurs in connection with the
municipal civil infraction.

3. Each day during which any violation continues shall be deemed a separate



offense.

4. In addition, the Township may seek injunctive relief against persons alleged to
be in violation of this ordinance, and such other relief as may be provided by law.

5. This ordinance shall be administered and enforced by the Ordinance Enforcement
Officer of the Township or by such other person (s) as designated by the Township Board from
time to time.

SECTION VII
SEVERABLITY

The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any clause,
sentence, word, section or provision is hereafter declared void or unenforceable for any reason
by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remainder of such ordinance which
shall continue in full force and effect.  The provisions herein shall be construed as not
interfering or conflicting with the statutory regulations for licensing marihuana facilities pursuant
to PA 281 of 2016, as may be amended.

SECTION V111
REPEAL

All ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION IX
EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect thirty days after publication after adoption.

Steve Sante, Clerk
Milton Township



TOWNSHIP OF MILTON
COUNTY OF CASS, STATE OF MICHIGAN
ORDINANCE NO. 2017-02

ADOPTED:

EFFECTIVE: UPON ADOPTION

ORDINANCE TO REPEAL MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES ORDINANCE

An ordinance to repeal ordinance 2017-01, the Milton Township Medical Marihuana
Facilities Ordinance; to provide for severability; to repeal all ordinances or parts of ordinances in
conflict therewith and to provide an effective date.

THE TOWNSHIP OF MILTON
CASS COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDAINS:

SECTION I
REPEAL OF ORDINANCE 2017-01
MILTON TOWNSHIP MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES ORDINANCE

This ordinance repeals Ordinance 2017-01, the Milton Township Medical Marihuana
Facilities Ordinance.

SECTION 1
SEVERABLITY

The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any clause,
sentence, word, section or provision is hereafter declared void or unenforceable for any reason
by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remainder of such ordinance which
shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION Il
REPEAL

All ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.



SECTION IV
EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption.

Steve Sante, Clerk
Milton Township



3:33 PM Milton Township

1111517 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis April 2017 through March 2018
Apr '17 - Mar 18 Budget $ Over Budget
Income
A BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (For Budgeting only) 0.00 520,000.00 -520,000.00
A TAXES
430 MILTON ALLOCATED TAXES (Milton Allocated Taxes Received) 168.49 131,157.93 -130,989.44
447 SUMMER TAX (REIMBURSEMENT - SUMMER TAX) 4,621.41 4,110.00 511.41
Total A TAXES 4,789.90 135,267.93 -130,478.03
B LICENSES & PERMITS
472 COMCAST FRANCHISE (COMCAST FRANCHISE REIMBURSEMENT) 17,329.09 24,900.00 -7,570.91
477 - BUILDING PERMITS 13,016.00 14,000.00 -984.00
477.1 - ELECTRICAL PERMITS 6,656.00 5,000.00 1,656.00
477.2 - MECHANICAL PERMITS 3,513.65 4,500.00 -986.35
477.3 - PLUMBING PERMITS 2,682.20 3,200.00 -517.80
Total B LICENSES & PERMITS 43,196.94 51,600.00 -8,403.06
C STATE GRANTS
574 STATE SHARED REVENUE (STATE SHARED REVENUE) 213,204.00 302,204.00 -89,000.00
575 METRO FUNDS 3,228.73 3,300.00 -71.27
Total C STATE GRANTS 216,432.73 305,504.00 -89,071.27
D CHARGES FOR SERVICES
626 CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION 150.00 500.00 -350.00
627 FOIA FEES 1.90 20.00 -18.10
628 SITE PLAN REVIEW 400.00 500.00 -100.00
628.1 PARCEL BOUNDRY ADJUSTMENT 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
628.3 REZONING REQUEST APPL. 1,175.00 0.00 1,175.00
628.4 LAND SPLIT / DIVISION FEE 1,150.00 0.00 1,150.00
629 ZBA HEARINGS ((ZBA - APPEAL HEARINGS)) 500.00 500.00 0.00
631 PTAF 34,497.05 39,638.95 -5,141.90
Total D CHARGES FOR SERVICES 39,373.95 41,158.95 -1,785.00
E INTEREST AND RENTS
665 INTEREST INCOME (Interest Income) 570.92 1,000.00 -429.08
667 RENTAL - SMITH CHAPEL (RENTAL - SMITH CHAPEL) 750.00 1,000.00 -250.00
668 OTH Rental 650.00 0.00 650.00
669 Township Room Rentals 6,875.00 3,000.00 3,875.00
670 Table & Chair Rental 0.00 20.00 -20.00
Total E INTEREST AND RENTS 8,845.92 5,020.00 3,825.92
F OTHER REVENUES
673 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS (SALE OF FIXED ASSETS) 0.00 3,450.00 -3,450.00
675 DONATIONS & GRANTS (DONATIONS & GRANTS) 3,450.00 0.00 3,450.00
676 OTHER REVENUES (OTHER REVENUES) 4,530.27 0.00 4,530.27
676.2 SMCAS ANNUAL CONTRACT (SMCAS ANNUAL CONTRACT) 0.00 1,250.00 -1,250.00
678 REIMBURSEMENT - ELECTIONS (REIMBURSEMENT - ELECTIONS) 3,485.78 900.00 2,585.78
678.3 EMP DEDUCTIONS 0.00 1,600.00 -1,600.00
Total F OTHER REVENUES 11,466.05 7,200.00 4,266.05
Total Income 324,105.49 1,065,750.88 -741,645.39
Gross Profit 324,105.49 1,065,750.88 -741,645.39
Expense
A TOWNSHIP BOARD
101-101-136.5 BUILDING NOTE PMT 0.00 128,344.28 -128,344.28
101-101-702 Trustee Salary 3,093.66 5,500.00 -2,406.34
101-101-710 SALARY-AA 20,864.00 33,904.00 -13,040.00
101-101-710.1 SECRETARY WAGES 4,481.99 5,408.00 -926.01
101-101-710.2 ACCRUED WAGES 0.00 1,769.23 -1,769.23
101-101-725.1 Amb. Board Meet 60.00 360.00 -300.00
101-101-725.2 NATS Meetings 120.00 360.00 -240.00
101-101-725.3 FOIA Expense 0.00 20.00 -20.00
101-101-725.4 FIRE BOARD MEETIN 240.00 720.00 -480.00
101-101-726 Office Expense 1,388.21 4,000.00 -2,611.79
101-101-728 Postage Expense (Postage Expense) 1,649.88 3,000.00 -1,350.12
101-101-731 Publications Exp. 862.76 1,500.00 -637.24
101-101-813 MTA Dues 2,975.34 3,000.00 -24.66
101-101-813.1 NATS Membership 0.00 1,850.00 -1,850.00
101-101-815 Computer & Software 2,428.35 4,200.00 -1,771.65
101-101-850 Telephone 3,529.86 6,000.00 -2,470.14
101-101-850.1 Internet 1,349.75 3,620.00 -2,270.25
101-101-861.2 Commitee Mileage 0.00 100.00 -100.00
101-101-861.3 Admin/Sec.Mileage 0.00 100.00 -100.00
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3:38 PM

11/15117
Cash Basis

Milton Township

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April 2017 through March 2018

101-101-901 Legal Notices
101-101-970 Equipment/Furniture

Total A TOWNSHIP BOARD

B SUPERVISOR
101-171-702 (Salary) (Supervisor Salary)
101-171-702.1 (Deputy Salary) (Deputy Supervisor Wages)

Total B SUPERVISOR

C ELECTIONS
101-191-705 Wages Elect Inspec
101-191-726 Election - Supplies
101-191-901 Legal Notices (Election - Legal Notices)
101-191-931.1 Elect Mach Progm
101-191-933 Elect Machine Maint
101-191-975 Elec Meal Reimb

Total C ELECTIONS

D CLERK
101-215-702 Salary-Clerk (Salary-Clerk)
101-215-702.1 Wages - Deputy (Wages - Deputy)
101-215-802.1 (Clerk Training) (Clerk Training)
101-215-815 Computer Software (Computer Software)
101-215-902 Forms (Forms)

Total D CLERK

E EXTERNAL AUDITS
101-202-802 Other Acct Fees

Total E EXTERNAL AUDITS

F BOARD OF REVIEW
101-247-725 (Wages) (BOR - per diem)
101-247-731 (Publications) (BOR - Publications)
101-247-802.1 (BOR Training) (BOR Training)
101-247-861 (Mileage) (BOR - mileage)
101-247-864 (Meals) (BOR - Meals & Lodging)
101-247-901 (Legal/Notices) (BOR - Legal notices)

Total F BOARD OF REVIEW

G TREASURER
101-253-702 (Salary) (Treasurer Salary)
101-253-702.1 (Deputy Wages) (Deputy Treasurer Wages)
101-253-734 (Service Fees) (Treasurer Bank Service Fees)
101-253-802.1 (Treasurer Train) (Treasurer Training)
101-253-815 (Computer) (Treasurer - computer/software)

101-253-816 (Tax Roll Printing) (Treasurer - Tax Roll Mnt/Prt)

101-253-861 (Mileage) (Treasurer - mileage)
101-253-970 (Equipment) (Treasurer/New Equipment)

Total G TREASURER

H ASSESSOR
101-257-728 POSTAGE EXPENSE
101-257-809 ASSESSOR TRAINING
101-257-815 BSA SOFTWARE
101-257-815.1 ASSESSOR SOFTWARE
101-257-817 ASSESSOR WAGES
101-257-818 ASSESSOR LEGAL EXP

Total H ASSESSOR

I SMITH'S CHAPEL
101-265-726 SC Supplies
101-265-921.2 SC Electric
101-265-923.2 SC Heat
101-265-933 (SC-Maintenance) (Smith Chapel Main.Bldg.)
101-265-933.3 Mow Srvcs
101-265-933.4 Snow Rem Srvcs

101-265-940 (SC-Rent Commission (Sm Chpl - Rental Commission)

Total | SMITH'S CHAPEL

Apr '17 - Mar 18 Budget $ Over Budget
107.44 800.00 -692.56
237.99 1,000.00 -762.01

43,389.23 205,555.51 -162,166.28
9,843.75 15,750.00 -5,906.25
0.00 312.00 -312.00
9,843.75 16,062.00 -6,218.25
837.00 837.00 0.00
95.29 400.00 -304.71
0.00 100.00 -100.00
425.00 500.00 -75.00
0.00 500.00 -500.00
70.87 100.00 29.13
1,428.16 2,437.00 -1,008.84
13,281.30 21,250.00 -7,968.70
315.25 1,300.00 -984.75
0.00 200.00 -200.00
1,034.00 1,034.00 0.00
0.00 250.00 -250.00
14,630.55 24,034.00 -9,403.45
9,063.75 9,064.00 -0.25
9,063.75 9,064.00 -0.25
220.00 1,980.00 -1,760.00
0.00 100.00 -100.00
0.00 552.50 -552.50
0.00 75.00 -75.00
36.04 150.00 -113.96
0.00 120.00 -120.00
256.04 2,977.50 -2,721.46
12,499.95 20,000.00 -7,500.05
692.25 800.00 -107.75
12.00 50.00 -38.00
0.00 200.00 -200.00
63.00 200.00 -137.00
5,829.97 5,800.00 29.97
10.70 50.00 -39.30
0.00 300.00 -300.00
19,107.87 27,400.00 -8,292.13
0.00 2,200.00 -2,200.00
0.00 500.00 -500.00
0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00
840.00 500.00 340.00
16,259.33 26,160.00 -9,900.67
500.00 8,000.00 -7,500.00
17,599.33 39,360.00 -21,760.67
65.29
319.71 500.00 -180.29
488.69 500.00 -11.31
456.27 500.00 -43.73
120.00 1,000.00 -880.00
0.00 600.00 -600.00
80.00 200.00 -120.00
1,529.96 3,300.00 -1,770.04
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3:33 PM Milton Township
1111517 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis April 2017 through March 2018

J TOWNSHIP HALL
101-265-921.2 TH Electric
101-265-923.1 TH Gas
101-265-924 TH Security
101-265-931 GROUNDS KEEPER
101-265-931.3 Mow Srvcs
101-265-931.4 TH Cleaning
101-265-931.5 Snow Srvcs
101-265-933 TH Equip. Maint.
101-265-933.2 TH Maintenance
101-265-934 Decorations

Total J TOWNSHIP HALL

J.10OLD TWSP HALL
101-265-921 ELECTRIC
101-265-923.2 HEAT
101-265-933.3 MAINT.

Total J.1 OLD TWSP HALL

J.2 RENTAL EXP.
101-265-710 Event Manager Pay
101-265-710.1 SECURITY SERVICES
101-265-726 SUPPLIES
101-265-970 EQUIPMENT
101.265.970.1 RENTAL EQUIP

Total J.2 RENTAL EXP.

J.3 WEATHER SIRENS
101-265-934 Siren Maint.
101-265-970 SIREN EQUIP
101-265-970.2 WEATHER SIREN ELE

Total J.3 WEATHER SIRENS

K ATTORNEY COSTS
101-266-826 LEGAL

Total K ATTORNEY COSTS

L INSPECTORS
101-371-702.3 MECHANICAL LABOR (Mechanical Inspector Wages)
101-371-724 ELECTRICAL LABOR (Electrical Inspector Wages)
101-371-724.2 BUILDING WAGES (Building Inspector Wages)
101-371-724.3 BUILD MAINT. WAGE
101-371-724.4 PLUMBING LABOR (Fees Plumbing Inspector)
101-371-726 INSPECTOR SUPPLIES (Inspector Office Supplies)
101-371-802 CONFERENCES (Inspector - conf & workshops)

Total L INSPECTORS

M ROADS
101-446-969.2 STRIPING
101-446-969.3 MUP CONST
101-446-969.5 MUP DESIGN
101-446-969.5 MUP INSPECTION

Total M ROADS

N STREET LIGHTS
101-448-820 STREET LIGHTS - ALL

Total N STREET LIGHTS

O Spring Cleaning
101-528-943 TRASH CONTAINER

Apr '17 - Mar 18 Budget $ Over Budget
3,501.78 5,000.00 -1,498.22
765.03 1,100.00 -334.97
789.81 1,250.00 -460.19
524.00 524.00 0.00
2,083.00 4,800.00 -2,717.00
110.09 250.00 -139.91
0.00 2,900.00 -2,900.00
395.00 800.00 -405.00
2,634.05 12,500.00 -9,865.95
0.00 500.00 -500.00
10,802.76 29,624.00 -18,821.24
713.77 441.90 271.87
125.25 279.62 -154.37
400.00 500.00 -100.00
1,239.02 1,221.52 17.50
2,635.36 2,450.00 185.36
400.00 600.00 -200.00
377.20 500.00 -122.80
0.00 500.00 -500.00
0.00 500.00 -500.00
3,412.56 4,550.00 -1,137.44
1,275.00 1,275.00 0.00
0.00 200.00 -200.00
400.53 552.00 -151.47
1,675.53 2,027.00 -351.47
3,5651.92 10,000.00 -6,448.08
3,5651.92 10,000.00 -6,448.08
3,394.80 3,600.00 -205.20
5,538.40 4,100.00 1,438.40
8,319.60 11,200.00 -2,880.40
2,149.40 3,000.00 -850.60
1,687.60 2,560.00 -872.40
471.00 700.00 -229.00
0.00 300.00 -300.00
21,560.80 25,460.00 -3,899.20
2,969.80 2,969.80 0.00
35,790.96 44,229.00 -8,438.04
22,276.84 39,900.00 -17,623.16
6,248.08 15,900.00 -9,651.92
67,285.68 102,998.80 -35,713.12
5,157.05 8,500.00 -3,342.95
5,157.05 8,500.00 -3,342.95
2,930.54 3,000.00 -69.46
2,930.54 3,000.00 -69.46

Total O Spring Cleaning
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3:33 PM Milton Township

1111517 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis April 2017 through March 2018
Apr 17 - Mar 18 Budget $ Over Budget
P PLANNING COMMISSION
101-410-725 (PC-Wages) (Planning Commission Wages) 3,590.00 6,650.00 -3,060.00
101-410-726 (PC-supplies) (Plan comm - Office Supplies) 0.00 200.00 -200.00
101-410-802 (PC-Conferences) (Plan Com Conf & Workshop) 0.00 600.00 -600.00
101-410-812 (PC-consultants) (Plan comm - Consultant) 1,580.00 4,000.00 -2,420.00
101-410-826 (PC-Legal) (Plan comm - Legal Services) 878.44 1,000.00 -121.56
101-410-901 (PC-Legal/Notices) (Plan comm - Legal Notices) 361.57 362.00 -0.43
101-410-901.1 (PC Mileage) 118.24 176.24 -58.00
101-410-901.2 (PC OPEN HOUSE) 57.15
Total P PLANNING COMMISSION 6,585.40 12,988.24 -6,402.84
Q ZBA
101-410-725.1 (ZBA WAGES) (ZBA Wages) 370.00 400.00 -30.00
101-410-726.1 (ZBA SUPPLIES) (ZBA - Office Supplies) 0.00 100.00 -100.00
101-410-826.1 (ZBA-LEGAL) (ZBA - Legal Services) 0.00 100.00 -100.00
101-410-861.1 (ZBA-MILEAGE) (ZBA - Mileage) 0.00 100.00 -100.00
101-410-901.1 ZBA-LEGAL NOTICE (ZBA - Legal Notices) 0.00 100.00 -100.00
Total Q ZBA 370.00 800.00 -430.00
R ZONING
101-410-705.2 SALARIES 11,183.00 17,928.00 -6,745.00
101-410-802.3 ZA TRAINING 250.00 300.00 -50.00
101-410-826.2 LEGAL 40.00 500.00 -460.00
101-410-861.2 ZA - MILEAGE 203.62 203.62 0.00
101-410-970 EQUIPMENT 0.00 250.00 -250.00
Total R ZONING 11,676.62 19,181.62 -7,505.00
S PARK & RECREATION (PARK & RECREATION)
101-751-931 PARK -MAINTENANCE (Park - Bldg Gr Maint) 3,450.00 3,500.00 -50.00
101-751-931.1 PORTA POTTY 0.00 1,338.75 -1,338.75
101-751-931.2 PARK-IMPROVEMENT 0.00 1,900.00 -1,900.00
Total S PARK & RECREATION (PARK & RECREATION) 3,450.00 6,738.75 -3,288.75
T OTHER
101-850-822 FICA - MATCH (Employer - FICA Matching Share) 280.06 800.00 -519.94
101-850-822.1 PENSION - MATCH (Twp Bd - Pension matching (ERCON)) 9,863.32 18,000.00 -8,136.68
101-850-822.2 MEDICARE - MATCH (Employeer - Medicare Match Share) 1,620.03 2,800.00 -1,179.97
101-850-822.3 PENSION - FEES (Twp Bd - Pension costs) 516.89 2,200.00 -1,683.11
101-850-860 PAYROLL EXPENSES 31.01 200.00 -168.99
101-850-860.1 EMP DEDUCTIONS 1,303.72 1,600.00 -296.28
101-850-860.2 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL 135.00 180.00 -45.00
101-850-910 INSURANCE (Twp Bd - Insurance) 11,245.00 11,245.00 0.00
101-850-921 SHERIFF'S PATROL 0.00 1,300.00 -1,300.00
Total T OTHER 24,995.03 38,325.00 -13,329.97
Total Expense 281,541.55 595,604.94 -314,063.39
Net Income 42,563.94 470,145.94 -427,582.00
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Milton Township
1829

Treasurer Flowers

October, 2017

Milton Township

General Fund Balance

FIFTH THIRD
Checking $223,907.96
MUTUAL BANK $137,154.57
$8,227.78
CHEMICAL BANK:
CD $38,877.70
CcDh $158,445.87
Escrow Funds $500.74
Transit Account for Credit Cards $1.00
Petty Cash $97.17
Treasurers Cash Box $150.00
Admin Assistant Cash Box $200.35
Insurance Escrow 2.01 $0.00
Ambulance Account 133.38
7.52

Fire Account

ENDING BALANCE OCTOBER, 2017

TOTAL

$567,563.14




3:39 PM
11/15117

Milton Township

Transaction List by Date
October 18 through November 21, 2017

Type Date Num Name Amount

Oct 18 - Nov 21, 17

Deposit 10/19/2017 600.00
Deposit 10/19/2017 3,450.00
Deposit 10/19/2017 105.00
Deposit 10/19/2017 25.00
Deposit 10/19/2017 332.00
Deposit 10/19/2017 3,132.83
Check 10/23/2017 ACH AMERICAN ELECT... -53.66
Check 10/23/2017 ACH Indiana Michigan P... -500.10
Liability Check 10/25/2017 E-pay EFTPS -205.04
Paycheck 10/27/2017 11148 Buchar, Cori L -1,270.85
Check 10/30/2017 11149 Leader Publications -128.38
Check 10/30/2017 11150 Williams & Works -600.00
Check 10/30/2017 11151 SMCAS -135.00
Check 10/30/2017 11152 JOHN HANCOCK, ... -142.50
Check 10/30/2017 ACH Midwest Energy & ... -269.95
Deposit 10/30/2017 283.00
Deposit 10/30/2017 79.25
Deposit 10/30/2017 561.00
Deposit 10/30/2017 850.00
Liability Check 10/31/2017 E-pay EFTPS -1,174.64
Liability Check 10/31/2017 11162 State of Michigan. -68.93
Liability Check 10/31/2017 11163 State of Michigan. -236.34
Liability Check 10/31/2017 ACH Aspire Financal Ser... -50.00
Liability Check 10/31/2017 ACH JOHN HANCOCK, ... -399.12
Liability Check 10/31/2017 ACH JOHN HANCOCK, ... -592.25
Deposit 10/31/2017 52.07
Deposit 10/31/2017 15.97
Paycheck 11/01/2017 11154 Botts-Flowers, Sus... -665.23
Paycheck 11/01/2017 11157 Hardin, Wayne -88.10
Paycheck 11/01/2017 11159 Sweeney, Kelly -98.95
Paycheck 11/01/2017 11153 Benjamin, Robert W -463.15
Paycheck 11/01/2017 11155 Gibert, William M -863.38
Paycheck 11/01/2017 11156 Glick, W. Eileen -559.17
Paycheck 11/01/2017 11158 Sante, Steve W. -56.05
Paycheck 11/01/2017 11160 Renken, Eric R -145.81
Paycheck 11/01/2017 11161 Stewart, Revie R -186.09
Deposit 11/06/2017 57,015.00
Deposit 11/06/2017 926.00
Deposit 11/06/2017 333.00
Paycheck 11/09/2017 11166 Buchar, Cori L -1,045.83
Check 11/10/2017 11168 Cintas -88.42
Check 11/10/2017 11169 AMERICAN ELECT... -4.89
Liability Check 11/10/2017 E-pay EFTPS -140.80
Liability Check 11/10/2017 E-pay EFTPS -1,348.65
Liability Check 11/10/2017 11185 State of Michigan. -316.17
Liability Check 11/10/2017 ACH Aspire Financal Ser... -50.00
Liability Check 11/10/2017 ACH JOHN HANCOCK, ... -414.42
Liability Check 11/10/2017 ACH JOHN HANCOCK, ... -614.96
Check 11/13/2017 ACH Midwest Energy & ... -412.00
Check 11/13/2017 ACH Midwest Energy & ... -43.23
Check 11/13/2017 ACH Midwest Energy & ... -40.28
Check 11/13/2017 ACH Semco Energy -13.11
Check 11/13/2017 ACH Semco Energy -15.06
Check 11/14/2017 ACH Comcast Business -104.69
Check 11/14/2017 11165 Kerry Collins -210.00
Check 11/14/2017 11187 First Bancard -611.09
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11172 Botts-Flowers, Sus... -712.08
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11176 Hardin, Wayne -454.05
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11177 Kempton, Roger K -50.79
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11179 Renken, Eric R -98.95
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11181 Sante, Steve W. 0.00
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11182 Shirk, Karen J -92.35
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11183 Stewart, Revie R -178.09
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11184 Sweeney, Kelly -177.05
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11171 Benjamin, Robert W -463.16
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11173 Buchar, Cori L 0.00
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11174 Gibert, William M -863.37
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3:39 PM Milton Township

Transaction List by Date
October 18 through November 21, 2017

11/15117

Type Date Num Name Amount
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11175 Glick, W. Eileen -559.17
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11178 Kretchman, Scott A -50.79
Paycheck 11/15/2017 11180 Romanetz, Paul E -50.79
Check 11/21/2017 11167 Dobberteen Inspecti... -738.40
Check 11/21/2017 11170 Advanced Irrigation -90.00
Check 11/21/2017 11186  Williams & Works -480.00
Check 11/21/2017 11188 McNally Elevator C... -715.00
Check 11/21/2017 11189 Robert Clayton Plas... -1,030.00
Check 11/21/2017 11190 Landmark Security ... -260.00
Check 11/21/2017 11191 Bauckham Sparks ... -2,226.88
Check 11/21/2017 11192  APEX Software -340.00
Check 11/21/2017 11193 Johnny M. Hamilton -1,496.80

Oct 18 - Nov 21, 17
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Niles Charter Township Fire Department
Monthly Report to Milton Twp. Board - 2017

Niles Twp. Milton Twp
. October | yTp Mutual Aid Year
Type of Incidents October Y7D hﬁlz:;ir;):l:f calls Given to: October Total
Total were for Milton
Milton Twp. | VWP
Accident 8 73 17 Bertrand Twp 12
Alarm / False Call 35 4 Buchanan City 2
Burn Complaint 4 45 1 2 Buchanan Twp 0
Carbon Monoxide Alarm 2 20 1 Clay Twp 1 2
Commercial 1 4 0 Howard Twp 1 7
Controlled Burn 2 0 Niles City 4 20
Grass / Brush 1 10 0 Other 2 10
Hazardous Condition 4 41 1 Total 8 53
Medical Assist 1 4 0
Residential 5 28 1 Mutal Aid
Rescue / Extrication 1 4 0 Reveived From:
Service Call 17 2 Bertrand Twp 1 3
Shed / Garage / Barn 6 0 Buchanan City 1
Smoke/Odor Investigation 2 26 0 Buchanan Twp 2
Trash / Rubbish 1 9 0 Clay Twp 1 5
Vehicle 16 0 Howard Twp 1
Wash Down 0 0 Niles City 2 14
Other ) 1
Total Nonthly Incidenis 30 340 1 28 Total 4 27
Non Dispatched Calls Handled
b:y Career Staff Only (count 3 56
included In Total Monthly
Incidents)
Monthly Trainings 2 20
Total Firefighters Volunteer Perf. Stand. 1 10
responding to all Incidents 193 1834 Engineer Perf. Stand. 0 0
Average firefighters perrun | 6.4 | 5.4 Career Shift Trainings 0 0
Career Perf. Stand. 0 0
Total Firefighters That Reponded
To Dispalched Calls 185 1682
Average Fireﬁghters That Station Tou_rsfPut?Ii_c_ Ed 8 18
Responded To Dispatched Calls 6.9 6.0 & Community Activities
Burning Permits Sta. #1 30 230
Burning Permits Sta. #2 193 859 Chief Gary Brovold |  10/31/17

2049 South 3rd Strest
Niles, Ml 49120

Ph. 269-683-3311/Fax 269-683-1633

Email: ntfd@mail.com

2616 N. 5th Street
Niles, Ml 49120
Ph. 269-683-9440






